TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Accord Human Resources, Inc.		06/07/2007	CORPORATION: OKLAHOMA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Fifth Third Bank	
Street Address:	2012 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1800	
City:	Татра	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33602	
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: MICHIGAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2490579	BECAUSE RUNNING A BUSINESS SHOULDN'T RUN YOU
Serial Number:	78873608	MOSAIC BY ACCORD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (813)229-1660

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 813-227-2356

Email: wblair@slk-law.com

Correspondent Name: Willard A. Blair

Address Line 1: 101 East Kennedy Boulevard

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Tampa, FLORIDA 33672

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Willard Blair
Signature:	/WillardBlair/
Date:	06/15/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0966

900079454

Total Attachments: 4 source=210 v02#page1.tif source=210 v02#page2.tif source=210 v02#page3.tif source=210 v02#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0967

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, or supplemented at any time or from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of June 7, 2007, among 210 Park Avenue Holding, Inc., an Oklahoma corporation, successor by Merger to 210 Park Avenue Investors, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the Subsidiaries of the Borrower signatory hereto and each other subsidiary of the Borrower hereafter a party hereto (Borrower, each Subsidiary of the Borrower a party hereto and each other Subsidiary hereafter becoming a party hereto shall be collectively known as the "Grantors", and individually as a "Grantor"), in favor of Fifth Third Bank, a Michigan banking corporation (the "Lender"), who are parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and among the Borrower and the Lender (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated as of May 30, 2007 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4(d) of the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Agreement and to grant to the Lender a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure all Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of Lender, as follows:

SECTION 1. **Definitions**. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided (or incorporated by reference) in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, to secure all of the Obligations, the Grantor does hereby mortgage, pledge and hypothecate to the Lender, and grant to the Lender a security interest in all of the following property (the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now owned or hereafter acquired or existing by it:

- (a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source of business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of a like nature (all of the foregoing items in this clause (a) being collectively called a "Trademark"), now existing anywhere in the world or hereafter adopted or acquired, whether currently in use or not, all registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith, whether pending or in preparation for filing, including registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any office or agency of the United States of America or any State thereof or any foreign country, including those referred to in Item A of Schedule I attached hereto;
- (b) all Trademark licenses, including each Trademark license referred to in Item B of Schedule I attached hereto;

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0968

been granted as a supplement to, and not in limitation of, the security into under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights a thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms so

SECTION 4. Release of Security Interest. Upon (i) the sale, transf Trademark Collateral in accordance with the Credit Agreement or (ii) the Te shall promptly upon the Grantor's request and contemporaneously with any re at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor all instruments a be necessary or proper to release the lien on and security interest in the Trabeen granted hereunder.

SECTION 5. **Acknowledgment**. The Grantor does hereby further the rights and remedies of the Lender with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terminal control of the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein.

SECTION 6. Loan Document, etc. This Agreement is a Loan Doc the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Credit Agreem

SECTION 7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by a counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original (whether seexecuted or an electronic copy of an original) and all of which shall constitute same agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0969

Ву:
Name:
Title:
ACCORD HUMAN RESOU
a Florida corporation
Bv:
By:
Title:
OVEODD MOUDANGE I III
OXFORD INSURANCE LIM a Barbados corporation
a barbados corporation
By:
Name:
Title:
MOSAIC BY ACCORD, LLC
An Oklahoma limited liability
By:
Name:
Title:
ACCORD TECHNOLOGY L
An Oklahoma limited liability
······-
_
By:
Title
Title:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0970

Pending Trademark Applications

*Country
United States

Trademark
MOSAIC BY
ACCORD

<u>Serial No.</u> 78873608

Filing Date May 1, 2006

Trademark Applications in Preparation

*Country

<u>Trademark</u>

Docket No.

Expected Filing Date

Item B. Trademark Licenses

*Country or <u>Territory</u>

Trademark

Licensor

Licensee

List items related to the United States first for ease of recretated to other countries next, grouped by country and in alphabetical countries.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003561 FRAME: 0971

RECORDED: 06/15/2007